
 

  

Court File No.  CV-25-00740512-00CL 

ONTARIO  
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF ONE BLOOR WEST TORONTO 

GROUP (THE ONE) INC. AND ONE BLOOR WEST 
TORONTO COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC. 

Applicants 

SERVICE LIST 
(As at May 20, 2025) 

 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 6200, P.O. Box 50 
Toronto, ON M5X 1B8 
Michael De Lellis 
Direct: 416.862.5997 
E-mail: mdelellis@osler.com 
Jeremy Dacks 
Direct: 416.862.4923 
E-mail: jdacks@osler.com  
Shawn Irving 
Direct: 416.862.4733 
E-mail: sirving@osler.com 
Mark Sheeley 
Direct: 416.862.6791 
E-mail: msheeley@osler.com 
Counsel to the Applicants’ Senior Secured 
Lenders, the RFCA Lender and the DIP Lender 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 3501, P.O. Box 22 
Toronto, ON M5J 2J1 
Stephen Ferguson 
Direct: 416.847.5162 
E-mail: sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com 
Josh Nevsky 
Direct: 416.847.5161 
E-mail: jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com 
Melanie MacKenzie 
Direct: 416.847.5158 
E-mail: mmackenzie@alvarezandmarsal.com 
Fiona Mak 
Direct: 416.847.5179 
E-mail: fmak@alvarezandmarsal.com 
Monitor 
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GOODMANS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre – West Tower 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 
Brendan O’Neill 
Direct: 416.849.6017 
E-mail: boneill@goodmans.ca 
Christopher Armstrong  
Direct: 416.849.6013 
E-mail: carmstrong@goodmans.ca 
Mark Dunn 
Direct: 416.849.6895 
E-mail: mdunn@goodmans.ca 
Jennifer Linde  
Direct: 416.849.6922 
E-mail: jlinde@goodmans.ca 
Counsel to the Monitor 

FAAN ADVISORS GROUP INC. 
20 Adelaide Street East, Suite 920 
Toronto, ON M5C 2T6 
Naveed Manzoor 
E-mail: naveed@faanadvisors.com 
Lana Bezner 
Direct: 416.996.7646 
E-mail: lana@faanadvisors.com 
Shelby Draper 
Direct: 416.471.0969 
E-mail: shelby@faanadvisors.com 
Chief Restructuring Officer 
 
 
 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA 
LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000 
P.O. Box 53  
Toronto, ON M5K 1E7 
Jennifer Stam 
Direct: 416.202.6707 
E-mail: jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Counsel to the Chief Restructuring Officer 

MORSE TRAFFORD LLP 
100 King Street West, Suite 5700,  
Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1C7 
 
Jerome R. Morse 
Direct: 416.941.5867 
E-mail: jmorse@morsetrafford.com 
 
David Trafford 
Direct: 416.941.5850 
E-mail: dtrafford@morsetrafford.com 
 
Counsel to Mizrahi Inc., Sam M Inc., and Sam 
Mizrahi 
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BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP  
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 
Roger Jaipargas 
Direct: 416.367.6266 
E-mail: RJaipargas@blg.com 
Counsel to Mizrahi Inc., Sam M Inc., and Sam 
Mizrahi  

COZEN O'CONNOR LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre - North Tower 
40 Temperance Street, Suite 2700 
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4 
Steven Weisz 
Direct: 647.295.2616 
E-mail: sweisz@cozen.com 
 
Dilina Lallani 
Direct: 647.417.5349 
E-mail: dlallani@cozen.com 
Counsel to Mizrahi Inc. 

MCCARTER GRESPAN LAWYERS 
539 Riverbend Drive 
Kitchener, ON N2K 3S3 
Avril Lavallee 
Direct: 519.571.8800, ext. 135 
E-mail: alavallee@mgbwlaw.com 
Counsel to Mizrahi Inc., Sam M Inc., and Sam 
Mizrahi 
 

TORYS LLP 
79 Wellington Street West, Unit 3300 
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2 
David Bish 
Direct: 416.865.7353 
E-mail: dbish@torys.com 
Counsel to Coco International Inc. and 
12823543 Canada Ltd. 

FOGLER RUBINOFF LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 3000 
P.O. Box 95 
Toronto, ON M5K 1G8 
Nina Perfetto 
Direct: 416.941.8866 
E-mail: nperfetto@foglers.com 
David Levangie 
Direct: 416.864.7603 
E-mail: dlevangie@foglers.com 
Counsel to Coco International Inc. and 
12823543 Canada Ltd. 

BABIN BESSNER SPRY LLP 
185 Frederick Street, Suite 101  
Toronto, ON M5A 4L4 
Edward J. Babin  
Direct: 416.637.3294 
E-mail: ebabin@babinbessnerspry.com 
Cynthia L. Spry  
Direct: 416.637.3295 
E-mail: cspry@babinbessnerspry.com 
Michael Bookman  
Direct: 647.725.2604 
E-mail: mbookman@babinbessnerspry.com 
Brendan Monahan  
Direct: 416.637.3296 
E-mail: bmonahan@babinbessnerspry.com 
Counsel to CERIECO Canada Corp. 
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AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF 
CANADA  
c/o Westmount Guarantee Services Inc.  
600 Cochrane Drive, Suite 205 
Markham, ON L3R 5K3 
Brian Argue 
Direct: 647.499.8249, ext. 203 
E-mail: brian@westmountguarantee.com 
Marlon Brown 
Direct: 647.499.8249, ext. 205 
E-mail: marlon@westmountguarantee.com 

CHAITONS LLP 
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
Toronto, ON M2N 7E9 
Harvey Chaiton 
Direct: 416.218.1129 
E-mail: harvey@chaitons.com 
Counsel to Aviva Insurance Company of 
Canada 

SINGLETON URQUHART REYNOLDS 
VOGEL LLP 
150 King Street West, Suite 2512 
Toronto, ON M5H 1J9 
Bruce Reynolds 
Direct: 416.585.8601 
E-mail: breynolds@singleton.com 
Counsel to Aviva Insurance Company of 
Canada 

HARRIS SHEAFFER LLP 
4100 Yonge Street, Suite 610 
Toronto, ON M2P 2B5 
Michael J. Baum 
Direct: 416.250.2892 
E-mail: mbaum@harris-sheaffer.com 
Deposit Trustee 

HANA ALTERNATIVE ASSET 
MANAGEMENT CO., LTD. 
21F, 66 Eulji-ro 
Jung-gu, Seoul 04538, Republic of Korea 
Cecilia Lee 
Manager, Alternative Investment Division 
E-mail: chmlee@hanafn.com 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400  
Toronto, ON M5H 2T6 
Stuart Brotman 
Direct: 416.865.5419 
E-mail: sbrotman@fasken.com 
Dylan Chochla 
Direct: 416.868.3425 
E-mail: dchochla@fasken.com 
Daniel Richer 
Direct: 416.865.4445 
E-mail: dricher@fasken.com 
Jennifer Caruso 
Direct: 416.865.4471 
E-mail: jcaruso@fasken.com 
Counsel to NongHyup Bank, in its capacity as 
trustee of Hana Private Real Estate Investment 
Trust No. 137 
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SAM MIZRAHI  
189 Forest Hill Road 
Toronto, ON M5P 2N3 
Sam Mizrahi 
E-mail: sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca 

SAM M INC.  
189 Forest Hill Road 
Toronto, ON M5P 2N3 
Sam Mizrahi 
E-mail: sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca 

JENNY COCO  
271 Spadina Road, 5th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5R 2V3 
Jenny Coco 
E-mail: jcoco@cocogroup.com  

ROCKY COCO  
271 Spadina Road, 5th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5R 2V3 
Rocky Coco 
E-mail: rcoco@cocogroup.com 

DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 6000 
Toronto, ON M5X 1E2 
 
Edmond F.B. Lamek 
Direct: 416.365.4444 
Email: edmond.lamek@dlapiper.com 
 
Counsel to Hyatt Hotels of Canada Inc. 
 

HYATT HOTELS OF CANADA, INC. 
150 North Riverside Plaza 
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
Mark Sweeney 
Direct: 312.780.2928 
Email: mark.sweeney@hyatt.com 

SPEIGEL NICHOLS FOX LLP 
1 Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 200 
Mississauga, ON  L4Z 3M3 
Allison J. Speigel 
Direct: 905.366.9700, ext. 280 
E-mail: allison@ontlaw.com 
Counsel to Mappro Realty Inc. 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA 
LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000 
P.O. Box 53  
Toronto, ON M5K 1E7 
Evan Cobb 
Direct: 416.216.1929 
E-mail: evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Counsel to Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd. 
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TORYS LLP 
79 Wellington Street West, Suite 3000 
Box 270, TD Centre 
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2 
Adam Slavens 
Direct: 416.865.7333 
E-mail: aslavens@torys.com 
Counsel to Tarion Warranty Corporation 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Vaughan Metropolitan Centre 
100 New Park Place, Suite 700 
Vaughan, ON L4K 0H9 
Enzo Di Iorio 
Direct: 905.532.6613 
ediiorio@millerthomson.com 
Paul Guaragna 
Direct: 905.532.6679 
pguaragna@millerthomson.com 
Counsel to Innocon by its general partners 
Innocon Inc., Heidelberg Materials Canada 
Limited/Materiaux Heidelberg Canada Limitee, 
Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited, Lafarge 
Canada Inc. and Allmix Concrete Inc. 

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 
S. Michael Citak 
Direct: 416.865.6706 
E-mail: mcitak@grllp.com 
Counsel to PSR Brokerage Ltd. 

BISCEGLIA AND ASSOCIATES P.C.  
9100 Jane Street  
Suite 200, Building A  
Vaughan, ON L4K 0A4 
Emilio Bisceglia 
Direct: 905.695.3100 
E-mail: ebisceglia@lawtoronto.com 
Counsel to Cult Iron Works Limited 

MCMILLAN LLP  
181 Bay Street, Suite 4400  
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3 
Glenn Grenier 
Direct: 416.307.4005 
E-mail: glenn.grenier@mcmillan.ca 
 
Jeffrey Levine 
Direct: 416.865.7791 
E-mail: jeffrey.levine@mcmillan.ca 
Counsel to Gamma Windows and Walls 
International Inc. 

RESERVE SUITES CORPORATION 
110 Eglinton Avenue East, Suite 500 
Toronto, ON M4P 2Y1 
Sheldon Fenton 
E-mail: shelley@reserveinvest.com 
 
Shane Fenton 
E-mail: shane@reserveinvest.com 
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KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.  
220 Bay Street, 13th Floor 
PO Box 20 
Toronto, ON M5J 2W4 
Bobby Kofman 
Direct: 416.932.6228 
E-mail: bkofman@ksvadvisory.com 
Receiver and manager of Mizrahi (128 
Hazelton) Inc., Mizrahi 128 Hazelton Retail 
Inc., Sam M (180 SAW) LP Inc. and Sam M 
(180 SAW) Inc.   

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA 
LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000 
P.O. Box 53  
Toronto, ON M5K 1E7 
Jenny Stam 
Direct: 416.202.6707 
E-mail: jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Counsel to KSV Restructuring Inc., as receiver 
and manager of Mizrahi (128 Hazelton) Inc., 
Mizrahi 128 Hazelton Retail Inc., Sam M (180 
SAW) LP Inc. and Sam M (180 SAW) Inc. 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP  
Bay Adelaide Centre - North Tower 
40 Temperance Street, Suite 3200 
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4 
Jeremy Bornstein  
Direct: 416.869.5386 
E-mail: jbornstein@cassels.com 
Jason Arbuck 
Direct: 416.860.6889 
E-mail: jarbuck@cassels.com 
Counsel to Constantine Enterprises Inc.   

 TORKIN MANES LLP 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500  
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7 
Jeffrey J. Simpson 
Direct: 416.777.5413 
E-mail: jsimpson@torkin.com 
Ryan Hauk 
Direct: 416.643.8810 
E-mail: rhauk@torkin.com 
 
Counsel to CORE Architects Inc. 

KELLY SANTINI LLP  
160 Elgin Street, Suite 2401  
Ottawa, ON K2P 2P7 
John Melia 
Direct: 613.238.6321, ext. 292 
E-mail: jmelia@kellysantini.com 
Jason Dutrizac 
Direct: 613.238.6321, ext. 108 
E-mail: jdutrizac@kellysantini.com 
Kara Takagi 
Direct: 613.238.6321, ext. 392 
E-mail: ktakagi@kellysantini.com 
 
Counsel to Modern Niagara Toronto Inc.  
 

GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 
480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON M5G 1V6 
Robert J. Drake 
Direct: 416.597.5014 
E-mail: drake@gsnh.com 
Leonard Finegold 
Direct: 416.597.3376 
E-mail: finegold@gsnh.com 
 
Counsel to Onyx-Fire Protection Services Inc. 
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GOWLING WLG 
100 King St W Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON M5X 1G5 
Clifton P. Prophet 
Direct: 416.862.3509 
E-mail: clifton.prophet@gowlingwlg.com 
 
Counsel to the Tridel Parties 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
99 Bank Street, Suite 1420 
Ottawa, ON K1P 1H4 
Kenneth D. Kraft 
Direct: 416.863.4374 
E-mail: kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
Phil M. Rimer 
Direct: 613.783.9634 
E-mail: philip.rimer@dentons.com 

GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 801 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5C 2V9 
 
Jeffrey A.L. Kriwetz 
Direct: 416.869.7618 
E-mail: jkriwetz@garfinkle.com 
Counsel to the Chateau Yorkville Corp. 
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Ministries / Government Entities / Regulatory Authorities 
 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
1 Front Street West  
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 
General E-mail Inbox 
E-mail: agc-pgc.toronto-tax-
fiscal@justice.gc.ca  

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA) 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
General E-mail Inbox  
E-mail: agc-pgc.toronto-tax-
fiscal@justice.gc.ca 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)  
Insolvency Unit, Legal Services Branch  
11-777 Bay Street  
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 
General E-mail Inbox 
E-mail: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

CITY SOLICITOR’S OFFICE 
City of Toronto, Metro Hall  
55 John Street, 26th Floor 
Station 1260  
Toronto, ON M5V 3C6 
Christopher J. Henderson 
Direct: 416.397.7106 
E-mail: Christopher.Henderson@toronto.ca 
Georgia Tanner 
Direct: 416.392.8364 
E-mail: Georgia.Tanner@toronto.ca 
Nicholas Rolfe 
Direct: 416.392.7246 
E-mail: Nicholas.Rolfe@toronto.ca 

HOME CONSTRUCTION REGULATORY 
AUTHORITY 
40 Sheppard Avenue West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M2N 6K9 
Wendy Moir 
E-mail: wendy.moir@hcraontario.ca 
Marc Spector  
E-mail: marc.spector@hcraontario.ca 
James Ryu 
E-mail: james.ryu@hcraontario.ca 
General E-mail Inbox  
E-mail: info@hcraontario.ca 
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E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION LIST (SERVICE LIST): 
 
mdelellis@osler.com; jdacks@osler.com; sirving@osler.com; msheeley@osler.com; 
rdavidge@osler.com; boneill@goodmans.ca; carmstrong@goodmans.ca; jlinde@goodmans.ca; 
mdunn@goodmans.ca; sstothart@goodmans.ca; sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com; mmackenzie@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
fmak@alvarezandmarsal.com; asterling@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
ekrieger@alvarezandmarsal.com; naveed@faanadvisors.com; lana@faanadvisors.com; 
shelby@faanadvisors.com; RJaipargas@blg.com; jmorse@morseshannon.com; 
dtrafford@morseshannon.com; alavallee@mgbwlaw.com; nperfetto@foglers.com; 
dlevangie@foglers.com; dbish@torys.com; ebabin@babinbessnerspry.com; 
cspry@babinbessnerspry.com; mbookman@babinbessnerspry.com; 
bmonahan@babinbessnerspry.com; brabinovitch@babinbessnerspry.com; 
zpringle@babinbessnerspry.com; brian@westmountguarantee.com; 
marlon@westmountguarantee.com; mbaum@harris-sheaffer.com; chmlee@hanafn.com; 
sbrotman@fasken.com; dchochla@fasken.com; dricher@fasken.com; jcaruso@fasken.com; 
sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca; jcoco@cocogroup.com; rcoco@cocogroup.com; agc-
pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; 
Christopher.Henderson@toronto.ca; Georgia.Tanner@toronto.ca; Nicholas.Rolfe@toronto.ca; 
edmond.lamek@dlapiper.com; mark.sweeney@hyatt.com; wendy.moir@hcraontario.ca; 
marc.spector@hcraontario.ca; info@hcraontario.ca; james.ryu@hcraontario.ca; 
allison@ontlaw.com; evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com; harvey@chaitons.com; 
breynolds@singleton.com; aslavens@torys.com; ediiorio@millerthomson.com; 
pguaragna@millerthomson.com; mcitak@grllp.com; ebisceglia@lawtoronto.com; 
sweisz@cozen.com; dlallani@cozen.com; glenn.grenier@mcmillan.ca; 
jeffrey.levine@mcmillan.ca; shelley@reserveinvest.com; shane@reserveinvest.com; 
bkofman@ksvadvisory.com; jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com; jbornstein@cassels.com; 
jarbuck@cassels.com; jsimpson@torkin.com; rhauk@torkin.com; jmelia@kellysantini.com; 
jdutrizac@kellysantini.com; ktakagi@kellysantini.com; drake@gsnh.com; finegold@gsnh.com; 
clifton.prophet@gowlingwlg.com; jkriwetz@garfinkle.com; kenneth.kraft@dentons.com; 
philip.rimer@dentons.com 
 


